City of St. Charles, Illinois Resolution No. 2024 -

A Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of a Pierce Enforcer PUC Fire Engine

Presented & Passed by the City Council on July 1, 2024

WHEREAS, the City staff has continued to work to identify and purchase needed replacement vehicles for public safety purposes to maintain a high-level of public safety services.

WHEREAS, to continue the acquisition of quality fire apparatus and maintain standardization of vehicles, apparatus operations, and maintenance of fire equipment, such fire apparatus was identified.

WHEREAS, the City has utilized the Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) Consortium Pricing to obtain the identified vehicle through a competitive and established method, aligned with previous fire apparatus purchases.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, to authorize the purchase of the needed fire apparatus in the amount of \$1,228,000.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 1^{st} day of __July 2024.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 1^{st} day of July 2024.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 1^{st} day of July 2024.

Lora A. Vitek, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Resolution No. _____ Page 2

COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain: